The accounting policies set out in note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements of the Group and of
the Company for the financial year ended 31 December 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial
statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and in the preparation of the opening MFRSs statement of
financial position at 1 January 2017 (the Group’s and the Company’s date of transition to MFRSs) except for accounting
policies on financial instruments.

 In preparing the opening statement of financial position at 1 January 2017, the Group and the Company have adjusted
amounts reported previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with FRSs. An explanation of how the transition
from FRSs to MFRSs has affected the Group’s and the Company’s financial position and financial performance is set out in
the following notes.

37.1 Reconciliation of financial position

Group Note

As at 31 December 2017 As at 1 January 2017

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and equipment 2,610,337 - 2,610,337 2,614,875 - 2,614,875

 Plantation development
 expenditure 318,423 - 318,423 326,445 - 326,445

 Forestry 187,956 - 187,956 162,470 - 162,470

 Intangible asset 73,265 - 73,265 73,265 - 73,265

 Other investments 1,825 - 1,825 1,825 - 1,825

 Deferred tax assets 37.2(a) 114,375 (3,769) 110,606 117,771 (6,743) 111,028

Total non-current assets 3,306,181 (3,769) 3,302,412 3,296,651 (6,743) 3,289,908

 Inventories 20,124 - 20,124 17,045 - 17,045

 Current tax assets 8,603 - 8,603 5,366 - 5,366

 Biological assets 37.2(a) - 52,105 52,105 - 77,794 77,794

 Other investments 3,288 - 3,288 3,520 - 3,520

 Trade and other receivables 41,952 - 41,952 118,475 - 118,475

 Prepayments and other
 assets 4,620 - 4,620 4,289 - 4,289

 Cash and cash equivalents 99,175 - 99,175 163,771 - 163,771

177,762 52,105 229,867 312,466 77,794 390,260

Assets classified as held for sale 30,142 - 30,142 - - -

Total current assets 207,904 52,105 260,009 312,466 77,794 390,260

Total assets 3,514,085 48,336 3,562,421 3,609,117 71,051 3,680,168

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 215Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.1 Reconciliation of financial position (continued)

Group Note

As at 31 December 2017 As at 1 January 2017

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Equity

 Capital and reserve 37.2(b) 773,421  533 773,954 781,875 533 782,408

 Retained earnings 604,044  30,595 634,639 634,486 44,917 679,403

 Equity attributable to owners
of the Company 37.2(a) 1,377,465  31,128 1,408,593  1,416,361 45,450 1,461,811

 Non-controlling interests 37.2(a) 359,175  8,472 367,647  351,134 13,673 364,807

Total equity 1,736,640  39,600 1,776,240  1,767,495 59,123 1,826,618

Liabilities

 Loans and borrowings 1,196,183 - 1,196,183 1,175,374 - 1,175,374

 Employee benefits 269 - 269 - - -

 Deferred tax liabilities 37.2(a) 326,738 8,736 335,474 331,787 11,928 343,715

 Trade and other payables 48,318 - 48,318 13,656 - 13,656

Total non-current liabilities 1,571,508 8,736 1,580,244 1,520,817 11,928 1,532,745

 Loans and borrowings 47,857 - 47,857  113,151 - 113,151

 Trade and other payables 138,138 - 138,138  205,446 - 205,446

 Current tax liabilities 4,005 - 4,005  2,208 - 2,208

190,000 - 190,000  320,805 - 320,805

Liabilities classified as held
 for sale 15,937 - 15,937 - - -

Total current liabilities 205,937 - 205,937  320,805 - 320,805

Total liabilities 1,777,445 8,736 1,786,181 1,841,622 11,928 1,853,550

Total equity and liabilities 3,514,085 48,336 3,562,421 3,609,117 71,051 3,680,168

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TH Plantations Berhad216 Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.1 Reconciliation of financial position (continued)

Company Note

As at 31 December 2017 As at 1 January 2017

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Assets

 Property, plant and
 equipment 84,225 - 84,225 55,928 - 55,928

 Plantation development
expenditure 24,971 - 24,971 44,869 - 44,869

 Investment in subsidiaries 1,204,031 - 1,204,031 1,129,384 - 1,129,384

 Other investments 1,825 - 1,825 1,825 - 1,825

 Trade and other receivables 14,740 - 14,740 - - -

Total non-current assets 1,329,792 - 1,329,792 1,232,006 - 1,232,006

 Inventories 687 - 687 1,821 - 1,821

 Current tax assets 2,348 - 2,348 2,960 - 2,960

 Biological assets 37.2(a) - 4,654 4,654 - 5,184 5,184

 Trade and other receivables 324,269 - 324,269 251,380 - 251,380

 Prepayments and other
 assets 1,329 - 1,329 1,310 - 1,310

 Cash and cash equivalents 90,320 - 90,320 160,216 - 160,216

Total current assets 418,953 4,654 423,607 417,687 5,184 422,871

Total assets 1,748,745 4,654 1,753,399 1,649,693 5,184 1,654,877

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 217Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.1 Reconciliation of financial position (continued)

Company Note

As at 31 December 2017 As at 1 January 2017

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Previously
stated
under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Equity

 Capital and reserve 762,623 - 762,623 763,037 - 763,037

 Retained earnings 37.2(a) 538,407 3,538 541,945 573,987 3,940 577,927

Total equity 1,301,030 3,538 1,304,568 1,337,024 3,940 1,340,964

Liabilities

 Deferred tax liabilities 37.2(a) 16,365 1,116 17,481 11,524 1,244 12,768

 Trade and other payables 47,028 - 47,028 12,457 - 12,457

Total non-current liabilities 63,393 1,116 64,509 23,981 1,244 25,225

 Trade and other payables 384,322 - 384,322  288,688 - 288,688

Total current liabilities 384,322 - 384,322 288,688 - 288,688

Total liabilities 447,715 1,116 448,831 312,669 1,244 313,913

Total equity and liabilities 1,748,745 4,654 1,753,399 1,649,693 5,184 1,654,877

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TH Plantations Berhad218 Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.2 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017

Group Note

Year ended 31 December 2017

Previously
stated under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Revenue 37.2(c) 689,216 (1,234) 687,982

Fair value change in biological assets 37.2(a) - (25,689) (25,689)

Fair value change in forestry 25,486 - 25,486

Cost of sales 37.2(c) (544,052) 42,103 (501,949)

Gross profit 170,650 15,180 185,830

Other income 37.2(c) 15,097 1,234 16,331

Administrative expenses 37.2(c) (18,224) (42,103) (60,327)

Other expenses (20,178) - (20,178)

Results from operating activities 147,345 (25,689) 121,656

Profit margin income from short-term
 investments and receivables 3,884 - 3,884

Finance costs (64,541) - (64,541)

Net finance costs (60,657) - (60,657)

Profit before tax 86,688 (25,689) 60,999

Tax expense 37.2(a) (35,935) 6,166 (29,769)

Profit for the period 50,753 (19,523) 31,230

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that are or may be reclassified subsequently
 to profit and loss, net of tax

Foreign currency translation differences
 for foreign operations (8,614) - (8,614)

Loss from post-employment benefit (30) - (30)

Other comprehensive expense, net of tax (8,644) - (8,644)

Total comprehensive income for the period 42,109 (19,523) 22,586

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Annual Report 2018 219Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.2 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

Group Note

Year ended 31 December 2017

Previously
stated under

FRS
RM’000

Effect of
transition to

MFRS
RM’000

Restated
under
MFRS

RM’000

Profit attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 36,731 (14,322) 22,409

 Non-controlling interests 14,022 (5,201) 8,821

Profit for the period 50,753 (19,523) 31,230

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 28,691 (14,322) 14,369

 Non-controlling interests 13,418 (5,201) 8,217

Total comprehensive income for the period 42,109 (19,523) 22,586

Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen) 4.16 - 2.54

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen) 4.16 - 2.54

Company

Revenue 187,405 - 187,405

Fair value change in biological assets 37.2(a) - (530) (530)

Cost of sales (125,054) - (125,054)

Gross profit 62,351 (530) 61,821

Other income 8,125 - 8,125

Administrative expenses (15,494) - (15,494)

Other expenses (9,048) - (9,048)

Results from operating activities 45,934 (530) 45,404

Profit margin income from short-term
 investments and receivables 9,191 - 9,191

Finance costs (15,752) - (15,752)

Net finance costs (6,561) - (6,561)

Profit before tax 39,373 (530) 38,843

Tax expense 37.2(a) (7,780) 128 (7,652)

Profit for the period 31,593 (402) 31,191

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TH Plantations Berhad220 Financial Statements

37. Explanation of transition to MFRSs (continued)

37.2 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017 (continued)

(a) Biological asset

 Prior to the adoption of MFRS, produce growing on bearer plants were not recognised. Following the adoption,
these biological assets are measured at fair value less cost to sell. Changes in fair value less costs to sell are
recognised in profit or loss.

 The impact arising from the change is summarised as follows:

Group